

Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	09-1	871	Version: 1			
Туре:	Age	nda Item		Status:	Adopted	
File created:	12/1	8/2009		In control:	Real Estate Development Com	nmittee
On agenda:	1/7/2	2010		Final action:	1/7/2010	
Title:	Authority to grant a 39-year lease to the Village of Palos Park on District's property located at Cal-Sag Road and 86th Avenue in Palos Park, Illinois, and known as Cal-Sag Index Parcel 7.02, in connection with a proposed bicycle/pedestrian trail along the Cal-Sag Channel known as "Calumet-Sag Trail." Consideration is a nominal fee of \$10.00					
Sponsors:						
Indexes:						
Code sections:						
Attachments:	1. PALOS PARK_Map.pdf					
Date	Ver.	Action By	,	Act	ion	Result
1/7/2010	1	Committ	ee of the Whole	Re	commended	Pass
1/7/2010	1	Board of	Commissioners	Ap	proved	Pass
TDANGMITTA					IABV 7 2010	

TRANSMITTAL LETTER FOR BOARD MEETING OF JANUARY 7, 2010

COMMITTEE ON REAL ESTATE

Mr. Richard Lanyon, Executive Director

Authority to grant a 39-year lease to the Village of Palos Park on District's property located at Cal-Sag Road and 86th Avenue in Palos Park, Illinois, and known as Cal-Sag Index Parcel 7.02, in connection with a proposed bicycle/pedestrian trail along the Cal-Sag Channel known as "Calumet-Sag Trail." Consideration is a nominal fee of \$10.00

Dear Sir:

At its February 3, 2005 meeting, the District's Board of Commissioners authorized the issuance of a 5-year permit to the Village of Palos Park ("Village") to use approximately 12.8 acres of District property located at Cal -Sag Road and 86th Avenue in Palos Park, Illinois, and known as Cal-Sag Index Parcel 7.02, to develop a walking or bicycle path along the water's edge and to keep the remainder of the site as open space. The subject permit is set to expire on February 28, 2010. During this period, the Village reported it has actively pursued preliminary matters in connection with the proposed construction, financing, design and Phase I and Phase II environmental assessment of the site. Attached is a drawing depicting the permit area.

The Village now requests that, upon the expiration of the subject permit, the Village be allowed to continue to use the subject site to develop a walking or bicycle path along the water's edge under the terms and conditions of a 39-year lease. The subject bicycle/pedestrian path will be part of a proposed 26 miles in length trail called "Calumet-Sag Trail" which will be constructed in cooperation with other municipalities and government agencies and will connect with the Centennial Trail on the west and the Burnham Greenway Trail on the east.

The Village's use of the subject District land would be subject to all the District's standard lease requirements,

including insurance coverage and the duty to maintain the land. The District's technical departments have no objections to the grant of the lease.

Accordingly, it is requested that the Executive Director recommend to the Board of Commissioners that it authorize and approve the grant of a 39-year lease to the Village of Palos Park on District's property located at Cal-Sag Road and 86th Avenue in Palos Park, Illinois, and known as Cal-Sag Index Parcel 7.02, in connection with a proposed bicycle/pedestrian trail along the Cal-Sag Channel known as "Calumet-Sag Trail." Consideration is a nominal fee of \$10.00.

It is further requested that the Executive Director recommend to the Board of Commissioners that the Chairman of the Committee on Finance and the Clerk be authorized and directed to execute said lease agreement after same is approved by the General Counsel as to form and legality.

Requested, Frederick M. Feldman, General Counsel, FMF:CL:MIM:rg Recommended, Richard Lanyon, Executive Director Respectfully Submitted, Terrence J. O'Brien, Chairman Committee on Real Estate Development Disposition of this agenda item will be documented in the official Regular Board Meeting Minutes of the Board of Commissioners for January 7, 2010

Attachment